

Case No. 16-2424
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

and

AIMEE STEPHENS,
Intervenor,

v.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOME, Inc.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan

REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR AIMEE STEPHENS

John A. Knight
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
180 N. Michigan Ave., Ste. 2300
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 201-9740, x335
jaknight@aclu.org

Jay D. Kaplan
Daniel S. Korobkin
Michael J. Steinberg
Kary L. Moss
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6800
jkaplan@aclumich.org
dkorobkin@aclumich.org
msteinberg@aclumich.org
kmoss@aclumich.org

Attorneys for Intervenor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii-vi

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The Funeral Home violated Title VII by firing Ms. Stephens because she is transgender and intended to transition to presenting as a woman.....2

II. Firing Ms. Stephens because she intended to present as a woman and because she intended to follow the female dress code is a classic form of sex stereotyping.6

III. RFRA does not exempt the Funeral Home from Title VII’s prohibition on sex discrimination. 14

A. Ample precedent supports the rejection of the Funeral Home’s claim of an exemption to Title VII. 15

B. A compelling governmental interest supports the enforcement of Title VII to remedy the discrimination against Ms. Stephens. 17

C. The EEOC met its burden of showing that enforcing Title VII to remedy the discrimination against Stephens was the least restrictive means of furthering its compelling interests..... 19

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

DESIGNATON OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....19, 20-21

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....18

City of Los Angeles, Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart,
435 U.S. 702 (1978)..... 9-10, 11-12

Diaz v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.,
442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971).....19

Dodds v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 2-3, 4

EEOC v. Preferred Mgmt. Corp.,
216 F. Supp. 2d 763 (S.D. Ind. 2002)..... 15-16

Employment Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....16

Evans v. Georgia Regional Hospital,
850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 7-8

Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.,
172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016)..... 5-6

Fernandez v. Wynn Oil Co.,
653 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 11, 19

General Conference Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. McGill,
617 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2010).....15

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....3, 4, 6, 7

Grutter v. Bollinger,
188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999).....14

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.,
480 U.S. 136 (1987).....5

Hunter v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
697 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 3-4

Jespersion v. Harrah’s Operating Co.,
444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 10-11

Macy v. Holder,
No. 0120120821, 2012 WL 1435995 (EEOC Apr. 20, 2012).....5

Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.,
400 U.S. 542 (1971).....12

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989).....*passim*

Redhead v. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists,
440 F. Supp. 2d 211 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 15-16

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609, 625 (1984)..... 19-20

Rosa v. Park W. Bank & Trust Co.,
214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 3, 6-7

Schroer v. Billington,
 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 4-5

Schwenk v. Hartford,
 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000).....3

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....18

Smith v. City of Salem,
 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....*passim*

Sommers v. Budget Marketing, Inc.,
 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982).....4

Sprogis v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
 517 F.2d 387 (7th Cir. 1975).....12

Tovar v. Essentia Health,
 __F.3d__, No. 16-3186, WL 2259632 (8th Cir. May 24, 2017) 3-4

Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.,
 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984).....3

United States v. Burke,
 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....17

Werft v. Desert Sw. Annual Conference of United Methodist Church,
 377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 15-16

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....18

Whitaker By Whiatker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
 __F.3d__, No. 16-3522, 2017 WL 2331751 (7th Cir. May 30, 2017).....3, 9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)..... 17, 18

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... 11-12

U.S. Const. art. V.....18

Other Authorities

American College Dictionary 1109 (1970)7

OED Online, Oxford University Press7

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 2081 (1971)7
